

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7053, 7054, 7055, 7056, 7057, 7058-7060 , 7061 OF 2011  
AND 36974 OF 2012 AND C.A. NO. 613 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP in SLP (C) NO. 36974 of  
2012)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for stay in C.A. No. 613 of 2013)

The Commissioner of Central Excise Customs &  
Service Tax.

.....Appellant

-Versus-

M/s. Federal Bank Limited

.....Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court from time to time with Office Report dated 12.9.2014, lastly on 23.7.2015, when the following Order was passed:

**“At request, the matters may be listed on 28.7.2015”**

**C.A. NOS. 7053, 7054, 7055, 7056, 7057, 7058-7060 , 7061 OF 2011 AND C.A. NO. 613 OF 2013:**

It is submitted that in the matters above mentioned, service of notice of lodgment of Petition of the Appeal is complete as the Sole Respondents in C.A. Nos. 7053, 7054, 7055, 7056, 7057, 7058-7060 and 7061 OF 2011 is represented through Mr. M.P. Vinod, Advocate and the Sole Respondent in C.A. No. 613 of 2013 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case in C.A. No. 613 of 2013 and counsel for both the parties have filed statement of case in all the remaining matters. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books. Appeals are ready for hearing.

**S.L.P © NO. 36974 OF 2012:**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5<sup>th</sup> November, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition.**

**Tag with SLP © No. 25628 of 2010 (C.A. No. 7055 of 2011).”**

It is submitted that service of show cause notice is complete as Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Service of notice is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. M.P. Vinod, Advocate  
57, Lawyers Chamber
3. Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate  
216, New Lawyer's Chamber.
4. Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate  
B-4/26, Safdurjung Enclave.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR